ETAS ID: TM567307

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND		03/12/2020	BANKING CORPORATION: IRELAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALGORITHMIC IMPLENTATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	17757 US Highway 19 N., Suite 560
City:	Clearwater
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33764-6570
Entity Type:	Corporation: VERMONT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2295806	ZOOMTEXT
Registration Number:	3254177	XFONT
Registration Number:	4565209	SITECUES
Registration Number:	4344388	IMAGEREADER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

SUSAN ZABLOCKI Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP Address Line 2: **601 LEXINGTON AVENUE**

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25155-12
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
SIGNATURE:	/susan zablocki/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2020

Total Attachments: 5

TRADEMARK REEL: 006892 FRAME: 0809

900540512

source=BOI - Freedom - IP Release to ALGORITHMIC IMPLENTATIONS, INC#page1.tif source=BOI - Freedom - IP Release to ALGORITHMIC IMPLENTATIONS, INC#page2.tif source=BOI - Freedom - IP Release to ALGORITHMIC IMPLENTATIONS, INC#page3.tif source=BOI - Freedom - IP Release to ALGORITHMIC IMPLENTATIONS, INC#page4.tif source=BOI - Freedom - IP Release to ALGORITHMIC IMPLENTATIONS, INC#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006892 FRAME: 0810

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of March 12, 2020 ("Effective Date") by THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of ALGORITHMIC IMPLENTATIONS, INC. (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Second Lien U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, dated as of November 10, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement") wherein Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined therein) of Grantor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), dated August 12, 2016, was entered into by the Grantor and the Collateral Agent to record the security interest with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) of Grantor, including, without limitation, those items set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 12, 2016, at Reel/Frame 039426/0207 with respect to patents, and Reel/Frame 5854/0585 with respect to trademarks, and with the United States Copyright Office on August 16, 2016, at Document Number V9941D121 with respect to copyrights; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor requests a specific release of the security interests and liens granted against the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, (i) releases and re-assigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (ii) agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably necessary and requested by Grantor in writing to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to Grantor; and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's rights under the Pledge and Security Agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006892 FRAME: 0811

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

.THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Collateral Agent

Ву: ______

Name: Chris Mangan

Title: Managing Director

ву: <u>И/*ИС/*</u>

Name: Polina Gerasimova

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

U.S. Copyright Registrations

		Filing Date /		
Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Reg Date	<u>Status</u>	Reg. No
ALGORITHMIC	ZoomText.	6/15/1987	Registered	TX0002140504
IMPLEMENTATIONS,				
INC.				
ALGORITHMIC	inFocus: screen	9/18/1990	Registered	TX0003003474
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	magnifier			
INC.	_			
ALGORITHMIC	VisAbility	12/27/1993	Registered	TX0003741843
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	-		_	
INC.				

U.S. Issued Patents and Patent Applications

		Filing Date /		Application /
Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date	Status	Reg No
ALGORITHMIC	Flexible display of visual	03/09/2010 /	Granted	12/720090 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	content on multiple	10/31/2017		9804727
INC.	display devices			
ALGORITHMIC	Dedicated on-screen	05/11/2010 /	Granted	12/777717 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	closed caption display	07/26/2016		9401099
INC.				
ALGORITHMIC	Displaying a user	05/11/2010 /	Granted	12/777739 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	interface in a dedicated	10/7/2014		8856682
INC.	display area			
ALGORITHMIC	Execution secondary	09/04/2013 /	Granted	14/017810 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	actions with respect to	5/10/2016		9336753
INC.	onscreen objects			
ALGORITHMIC	Applying enhancements	09/04/2013 /	Abandoned	14/017828 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	to visual content	11/24/2015		20140063071
INC.				
ALGORITHMIC	Selecting techniques for	12/12/2014 /	Granted	14/018378 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	enhancing visual	11/24/2015		9196227
INC.	accessibility			
ALGORITHMIC	Techniques for	12/12/2014 /	Granted	14/569499 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	programmatic	07/30/2019		10366147
INC.	magnification of visible			
	content elements of			
	markup language			
	documents			

TRADEMARK REEL: 006892 FRAME: 0813

		Filing Date /		Application /
Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date	Status	Reg. No.
ALGORITHMIC	Techniques for	12/12/2014	Abandoned	14/569558 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	programmatic			20150169513
INC.	magnification of visible			
	content elements of			
	markup language			
ALGORITHMIC	documents Techniques for	12/12/2014	Published	14/569571 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	programmatic	12/12/2014	Published	20150169521
INC.	magnification of visible			20130109321
nve.	content elements of			
	markup language			
	documents			
ALGORITHMIC	Techniques for	12/30/2014 /	Granted	14/569578 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	programmatic	08/20/2019		10387551
INC.	magnification of visible			
	content elements of			
	markup language			
	documents			
ALGORITHMIC	Panning a content area of	12/30/2014 /	Granted	14/586067 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	a markup language	03/07/2017		9588946
INC.	document based on			
	movements of a cursor of			
ALGORITHMIC	a pointing device Emphasizing a portion of	01/22/2015	Abandoned	14/603242 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	the visible content	01/22/2013	Abandoned	20150205884
INC.	elements of a markup			20130203884
II.C.	language document			
ALGORITHMIC	Identifying a set of	01/22/2015 /	Granted	14/603254 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	related visible content	10/10/2017		9785623
INC.	elements in a markup			
ALGORITHMIC	Emphasizing a portion of	01/22/2015	Abandoned	14/603263 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	the visible content			20150205773
INC.	elements of a markup			
	language document			
ALGORITHMIC	Emphasizing a portion of	01/22/2015 /	Granted	14/603232 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	the visible content	09/17/2019		10417316
INC.	elements of a markup			
AL CODITIONIC	language document	01/09/2015	A1 1 1	14/502027 /
ALGORITHMIC	Systems and methods for	01/08/2015	Abandoned	14/592827 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS, INC.	transforming a user interface icon into an			20150193120
INC.	enlarged view			
ALGORITHMIC	Display portion with	01/22/2014 /	Granted	29/479998 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	computer icon	12/06/2016	Design	D773483
INC.			Patent	
	1	l .		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006892 FRAME: 0814

		Filing Date /		Application /
Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date	Status	Reg. No.
ALGORITHMIC	Display portion with	01/22/2014	Pending	29/480010
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	computer icon		Design	
INC.			Patent	
ALGORITHMIC	Display portion with	01/22/2014 /	Granted	29/480012 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	computer icon	03/28/2017	Design	D782494
INC.	_		Patent	
ALGORITHMIC	Display portion with	01/22/2014	Pending	29/480014
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	computer icon		Design	
INC.	_		Patent	
ALGORITHMIC	Method and apparatus	01/23/2009 /	Granted	12/358935 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	for magnifying computer	03/22/2011		7912322
INC.	screen display			
ALGORITHMIC	Method and apparatus	03/10/2011 /	Granted	13/045299 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	for magnifying computer	10/2/2012		8280193
INC.	screen display			
ALGORITHMIC	Method and apparatus	01/06/2005 /	Granted	11/031424 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS,	for magnifying computer	01/27/2009		7483592
INC.	screen displays			

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

		Filing Date /		Application /
<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Title</u>	Reg. Date	<u>Status</u>	Reg. No.
ALGORITHMIC	ZOOMTEXT	09/21/1998 /	Registered	75556148 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS, INC.		11/30/1999	_	2295806
ALGORITHMIC	XFONT	02/17/2005 /	Registered	78569180 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS, INC.		06/19/2007		3254177
ALGORITHMIC	SITECUES	04/01/2013 /	Registered	85891943 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS, INC.		07/08/2014		4565209
ALGORITHMIC	IMAGEREADER	05/30/2012 /	Registered	85638489 /
IMPLEMENTATIONS, INC.		05/28/2013		4344388

TRADEMARK REEL: 006892 FRAME: 0815

RECORDED: 03/16/2020